H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the "Agreement”) is made as of the 15t day of October, 2016
BETWEEN:

ERIE ST. CLAIR LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN™)
AND

Windsor Regional Hospital (the “Hospital’)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA")

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2016;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement:

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Adreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the

context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3  Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2017.

%—*..___—*&
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 1




3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on
October 1, 2016. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and

effect.

4.0  Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute

one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out

below.

ERIE ST. CLAIR LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

227 A

O /8 20wk

Martin Girash, Board Chair

And by
1ot

Date

%/ %t </ //) (}/(

Ralph’Ganter Acting Chief Executive
Officer

Windsor Regional Hospital

Date

By: / ) A )
gy \,) LJ (b\ OC ber (. 20/
Board Cffair Date
And by: A 3

ha JQC{T)/X,& b ,oZO/(o
David Musyj, President &Chief Executive  Date

Officer

_%—
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 2




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facilty # | 933 |

Hospital Name: Windsor Regional Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Windsor Regional Hospital

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

[2] Base

LHIN FUNDING

LHIN Global Allocation $179,677,201

Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $97,021,877

Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) $40,532,493 :

Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0 [2] IncrementaliOne-Time

Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3) ' $0 $0

Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4) ! $0 $0

Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $0 $5,000,000

Sub-Total LHIN Funding : $317,231,571 $5,000,000

NON-LHIN FUNDING W e

[3] Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network $44,062,664

Recoveries and Misc. Revenue $36,508,000

Amortization of Grants/Donations Equipment i $2,345,000

OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors ﬂ $30,671,000

Differential & Copayment Revenue ﬂ $4,067,000

Sub-Total Non-LHIN Funding [ $117.653,604

Total 16/17 Estimated Funding Allocation (All Sources) 3j | $434,885,235 $5,000,000
Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures i Volume: [4] Allocation
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement 5 ; 0 $71,627
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement 430 $3,623,616
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement i 0 $86,928
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilaleral Knee Replacement | 743 $5,684,405
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture 1 386 $6,115,187
Knee Arthroscopy 685 $1,067,704
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement § 0 $0
Elective Knees - Qutpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) 1 $11,604
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0
Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement 0 $0
Aculte Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure § 625 $4,889,508
Aortic Valve Replacement 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease- CABG 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease - PCI g 0 $0
Coronary Artery Disease - Catheterization i 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage a7 $660,343
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified q 356 $3,699,289
Acule Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) ' 56 $201,692
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway { 26 $451,5626
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease (| ! 37 $617,410




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 933 ]

Hospital Name: Windsor Regional Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Windsor Regional Hospital

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures

[4] Allocation

Volume

Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 4,830 $2,299,338
Retinal Disease 0 $0
Inpalient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) ,4 77 $302,890
Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy 490 $555,675
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 748 $6,731,324
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia g 416 $3,462,427
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0
Shoulder Surgery — Osteoarthritis Cuff 4 0 $0
Paediatric Asthma 0 $0
Sickle Cell Anemia 0 $0
Cardiac Devices 0 $0
Cardiac Prevention Rehab in the Community | 0 $0
Neck and Lower Back Pain § 0 $0
Schizophrenia 0 $0
Major Depression 0 $0
Dementia 0 $0
Corneal Transplants 0 $0
C-Section 0 $0
Hysterectomy 0 $0

Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Funding i 9,953 $40,532,493
Section 3; Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") ; ‘ [21Base (2] IncrementaliOne-Tinis |
General Surgery 4 $0 $0
Pediatric Surgery |l $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $0
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) $0 $0
Ontario Breast Screening Magnelic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) $0 $0
Computed Tomography (CT) $0 $0
Other WTS Funding 5 $0 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Other WTS Funding i $0 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Other WTS Funding . $0 $0
Other WTS Funding $0 $0

Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Funding $0 $0
Section 4: Provincial Priority Program Services ("PPS") | [2] Base: [2] Incremental/One-Tirme
Cardiac Surgery :‘ $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transplantation $0 $0
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0

Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding $0 $0




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facilty # | 933 I

Hospital Name: Windsor Regional Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Windsor Regional Hospital

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR

'_'.'.‘\‘._".".l

121 lncra'mqntalfﬂne’-‘i‘hﬁe i B

[2] Base
LHIN One-time payments b $0 $5,000,000
MOH One-time payments ‘\ $0 $0
LHIN/MOH Recoveries $0 :
Other Revenue from MOHLTC | $0
Paymaster £l $0 ‘
Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding $0 $5,000,000
Section 6: Other Funding b ; ; AL
(info. Only. Funding is already Included in Sections 1-4 above) [2] Base [2] In¢remental/One-Time .
Grantin Lieu of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1) $0 $0
[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4) $0 $0
Sub-Total Other Funding f $0 $0

" Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

the BOND policy.

[4]All QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of

T e R S I e BN B A S s




2102 udy 0¢

leg) [BosiH

. 1102-9102
~_3jeg eng

= 0dsy sed1nlag sbenbuer yousiy b

ZlQgsunr Qg

J2aA |B0si

£102-9102 R T
ZL0g8unr gg pug JesA
LloZaunpe £ LE Yaiel o) g Auenuep — 3

210z Aenuga4 40

lg J8quiadsg o} L0 48qo1eQ — €0

9102 J2qUWanoN L0

0g Jaquisldag 9} Lo Judy — 2D

wwm.m.wwmm fuesssaN se Bunioday [ejuawa|ddng pue spodsy S Aisyend [edsop z
L0z Rein Lg L€ Yyolepy o} Lo Aienuep — 4o

210z Aenuer ¢

L€ Jsquisds( 0} 10 12qol0 — €0

9102 124020 LE

0€ Jequisidag o} L0 Judy — 2D

2102-91.02

souejeq [ell SIN ‘L

SR
———

sjuswialinbay Bunoday :g 8INpeydS LL0Z-910Z

[21dSOH [euoibay JOSPUIAA suwe)N [eba7 jeudsoH

[eldsoH [euoibay 10SPUIp ‘sweN |eldsoH

_ €6 | # Aujioed
L102-910Z Juswaaliby AJijigejunosoy 103o9g jeldsoH




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facity #: | 933 ]
Hospital Name: Windsor Regional Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: Windsor Regional Hospital
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

L 5 SRS SR AR
o . Part| - PATIENT EXPEF\.'IENCE: Aﬂccess., Eﬂective,ISafe, Per.son-Centered
} ; ! Performance
i *Performance Indicators M"“l';l";’t’“““‘ Performance Target Standard
2016.2017 2016-2017
90th Percenlile Emergency Depariment (ED) length of stay for Complex Patients Hours 8.0 <=88
90th percentile ED Lenglth of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicated Patients Hours 4.0 <=44
Percent of Priorily 2, 3 and 4 Cases Compleled within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent 90.0% >=90%
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Compleled within Access Targels for Knee Replacemenls Percent 90.0% >=90%
Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Compleled within Access Targets for MRI Percent 90.0% >= 0%
Percent of Priorily 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed wilhin Access Targets for CT Scans Percent 90.0% >=90%
Readmisslons lo Own Facility wilhin 30 days for selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Condilions Percent 16.6% <= 0.155
Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rale 0.00
Explanatory Indicators Meas;r:;:‘menl
Percent of Stroke/Tia Palients Admitled to a Stroke Unit During their Inpatient Stay Percent
Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Ratio
Rale of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate
Cenltral Line Infection Rate Rate
Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate
Percenl of Priorily 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percentage
Percenl of Priorily 2, 3, and 4 cases compleled within Access targets for Cancer Surgery Percentage
Percent of Priorily 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Calaract Surgery Percentage




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facllity #:

Hospital Name:

Hospital Legal Name:
Site Name:

Rl

833

Windsor Regional Hospital

Windsor Regional Hospital

TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

PR

[Part Il - ORGANIZA

e AR H (e 3 e AR A T R s IRE
TION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY, APPROPRIATELY RESOURCED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANCE

Performance
i M t
*Performance Indicators ""i’j—';;'“““ Performance Target Standard
2016-2017 2016-2017
Current Ralio (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio 0.45 >=0.42
Total Margin (Consolidated - All Seclor Codes and fund types Percentage 0.07% ”“-““2‘1'2,’_""‘ 19697
Explanatory Indicators ""‘*""‘l'j’;;’t’""“‘
Total Margin (Hospital Seclor Only) Percentage
Adjusted Working Funds/ Tolal Revenue % Percenlage

| [Partii- SYSTEM PERSPEGTIVE: Integration, Community Engagement, eHealth

Performance
* H Measurement  porformance Targot Standard
Performance Indicators i Pe g
2018-2017 2016-2017
Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rale Percentage | | 12.70% | I <=13.97%
Explanatory Indicators R e
Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage
Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Wilhin 30 Days For Menlal Health Condilions (Methodology
Updated) Percentage
Repeal Unscheduled Emergency Visits Wilhin 30 Days For Substance Abuse Condilions (Methodology
Updated) Percentage

T L g

|Part IV - LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets: See Schedule C3

| |Targets for future years of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process.
| |'Refer to 2016-2017 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facility #:
Hospital Name:
Hospital Legal Name:

933 |

Windsor Regional Hospital

Windsor Regional Hospital

2016-2017 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Performance Target Performance Standard
Measurement Unit
2016-2017 20162017
Clinical Activity and Patient Services
Ambulatory Care Visits 308,046 >= 283,402 and <= 332,690
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Palienl Days 0 -
\ Day Surgery Weighted Cases 8,667 >=7,872 and <= 9,24
Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP) Palient Days 0
Emergency Deparlment Weighted Cases 7,410 >= 6,817 and <= 8,003
Emergency Deparimenl and Urgenl Care Visits 125,053 >= 121,301 and <= 128,805
;‘. Inpalient Mental Heallh Palienl Days 26,237 >= 23,723 and <= 26,751
J Acute Rehabilitation Palient Days Palient Days 750 >=638 and <= 863
;7 Tolal Inpalient Acute Weighled Cases 43,641 >= 42,332 and <= 44,950




ueqin -
SMBIS-UON »
SO -
I «
uonep 3sdid .
‘snouaBipu] se sanjasway} Anuap! 1ey) sjualo/siuaned (0 Jaquwinu ug podsy *z

youaid «
ysybuz «
:{youai4 Jo ys1ibu3 jou st snbuc) saLpow ) abenbueT (2RO (g

(s1 sBenbue| Jayjo Jeum Aucads) Jayio »
yousld «
ysiibuz .
:anbuo) Jayiopn (e
-aBenBue] [erio pue anbuo) Jayjow Ag sjuand/siusied Jo squinu uo uoday *L|

‘suopsanb Buwolio} ay) Buisn 'ssolas aanisuss Alleanyno Joj samunyoddo puelsiapun o} sjusio/siuaned 1jay) 10 SosusIEIRYD afenBuz| ay} 3oes 0} WsiLByIaUW & dojSASp |IM SASH

.b_Emu:m:o:mm_u_.__ncmmmmsmcm__mmu_.ro.m:mcoimﬁoEEﬂco__o\mﬁcm_.«m&o._onc._:c mgucotoam._m>__m:ccmmu_>oa___..smmmr__,q

aweN [eba [eidsoy
:aweN jepdsoy
<€6 # Ripoey
L10Z-91.02 Juaweaiby AJi1qe3unodoy 103998 [ejidsoy




"L102-910Z Jo; pajeuie aie spodals §4 4840 Iy "9L0Z ‘0¢ Jequisidag Aq Jojeuipioo) ST4 NIHT 8y 6} Hodad ssaufiod e juwigns jiwa nok ‘asodind Buipodas Jo) 12U} 3jou ases)d

*610Z ¥ Aq youaig ur Asusoyoud Buuinbas suonisod jo uoleuBiSap Sy} SSPNOUL UIIUM ‘UBld 92Jn0s3y UBwWNH 3y} sjepdn Jo dojsasp «
‘6102 ¥O Aq saijod [euoneziueBio Bunsixs o ajqissod asaym sjesbajur pUB ‘SIS abenBue| youal4 Buipiebal saoljod s1epdn Jo dojaaap .
¥10Z 20 Aq sjusyossiusned Buiesds-yosuald J0 UOREINIUSPI »
7102 £0 A |BUSjEW USHIM «
¥LOZ 20 Aq 4eis [enBuilig J0 UORESUBUSPI «
'¥10Z 20 Aq (Busalb pajewoine pue uoydadaypieoquaums) sbuaalb jenBuig «
Jenoiued ul 'S4 JO 8RO 3ARO. UR JO Sjuawwaje A3y ojepdn 1o juawaldull «
:suonoe Bumo|io) SY1 IASIYIE OSIE [[IM JSH BuL
“(paulwLalap 99 0} 312p) |¥S Ul uodal §4 2y Alenuue 919|dwos «
‘6102 20 Aq NIHT 3y} 0} ueld uoneuBisap s) wgns .«
‘PO Ul poday ssauboud e Ajlenuue Jwgns .
'¥1.0Z 20 Aq ueid uoneubissep dojanap o} pasinbal suonae apnjoul o) ug|diiam B dojanap »
$10Z 1O AQ Jojeuipioo) S 8y woy uonedioiued yim ‘dnoib Bunyom $74 e dn jas .
'¥L0Z LD AQ $714 4o suawaunbal pue $s3004d ‘asodind pUBISIZPUN 0} JOJRUIPIOOD S 34} YIIM JOBIUCD enul «

M dSH UL
‘ueld useubisap syt dojansp o) pue suoiebiqo sbenbue| yauai4 s)1 199w 0 Aug Buuuely YieaH abenbue ysuald 3y} JO/PUE JOJBUIPI00D ST NIHT JIBID IS 31T SUJ UYIUn 310M | dSH Ul

'SLOZ 20 40 pua ay} Aq Joy ssaag |
abenbue yousid ay Jopun uoneubisap ARILOE OF NIHT HB]D IS SUT 3U} LNM MIOM [IM JSH 3y} ‘pus JBUF O "UduR14 ur sa01as s Buusaiiep pue Bunuswaldw 1o} s|qisuodsal St GSH aUL

st jey) ‘uawaasbe JuaLno Su jo S1e8A OM} ISIY SUJ UJ USHELISPUN %10M 3} 313]dWOI [IM NOA "YoUSI4 Ul SSOIAISS JO AJanap pue
uonejuawadu sy} poddns o} paubissp sanianoe Ul Sjedioied Alaagoe o} anuRuod [im nok ‘uoneindod sucydosuel 3U] 3AI9S O] Yauaud U S90S SpIa0Ld 0] pajeubisap Jo paliuspl dSH ue sy

spasu Alunwwos suoydosueld o1 Ssauanisuocdsay

suonefiqQ pue s103ed1pul 2307 NIHT €D JINPAYDS £10Z-9102

1e3dSOH JeuCibay JOSPU, sdwen [eba [epdsoH
[el1dSaH [2UdIbay JOSPUA [weN [epdsoy
£€6 # Apoey

£102-91.02 uaweaiby AljIgeIUNod9Y Jo1oeg [eydsoy




B9°UO"SUIU[@SIUBWION3d 03 [0} JUas puB Jeak yoea Jo yl0g sunf 81043 JO U0 palIwgns aq o} spodal [enuuy |

¢JBak Buiwod ay) ul saiuss/swesbold jo Assniep au) Ul Yjesy Jo SIUBUILLIRIeP Ay} pue Anba uyeay $saJppe 07 aney uoneziuebio 1noA saop sueld 1UpA b

¢aniss noA sjuspisss snousBipu| pue sucydoosue.d ‘suoneindod ajqelsujna au) 1o} uonedunuep-i[es o} pajels: saunpeocsd pue saioljed 1nok ale Jeypn e

&UiEaY Jo sjueulwlsisp sy} pue Aunba yiesy o} uonualie YBnoly} sao1uss/sWweiBold JNoA JO SSSUSAIISYS JO/PUE SSAI0E Buwosdw) uy pansiyoe uoneziuebio JnoA sey SaWoAN0 J0ads 1BUM 2
ianas|

NOA SjuSpIsas ay) JO SAWO2N0 Yjjeay anoidwl 0} Uyeay JO SluBUILL)Sp oy} pue Ajinba yjeay ssalppe 0} Jeak siy} uaye) sey uoneziuebic sinok sey sdays [euouSiuI Jo sasssoold unads JBUM °L

‘suoisenb
Buwmoro} sy uo Awwins [2nuue ue Buipinosd Ag sdeb soiias pue spasu uogendod ease SSaIppe O SUoYS pauLeld ey [ejep 0} paiinba: sre sispinoid soiuas/welboid yyeasy ‘aloiiay)

“suoiiejndod sjqessujna pue sjueibiwwi/siewoomay ‘ssuoydoduel ‘ajdoad snousbipu| uo SNooy LM ‘Liesy Jo SUBUILISISP 3}
0} uanerapisuod Bunb Aq syuspisal (|2 10 sniejs yieay au; jJoedw Alansod o) uoide Jioads aye) o) pasu SASH I8 ‘NIHT 418D IS 313 3y} Ujm Juswaaibe Ajjigeunoaoe aoinas au) jo ued sy

‘22usuadxa Jusiied pue saWI02IN0
Uilesy Jisy) A0.1dwi 0} JopJo Ut NIHT JIEID IS ST SU} Ul SJUSPIS3J 3U) JC §J3l13q PUB SaNJeA 3SI2AIP “saninbaul 0] spuodsas Ajsjenbspe pue Ajnyoadsal jey) weishs yl|eay sjes pue jusjaduwos
Alleanyn2 e spremo) Buinis a1e sp “sseooud siyy ut eBebus AinyBuiueaw o) Japinosd Yoea 1aadxa pinom am seasaym ‘ABajens Aunbs yiesy e Buidojanap AusLng s| NIHT JIgID IS aug syl
" sdnoib uonendod usamiaq seuedsIP UIE3Y J|GBRIOAE 10 UCRINPAL 3y} Buipnjoul ‘aies Aujenb o Jusuoduwios £a) & se Kunbs paynusp! sey (DL THOW) 21D uus)-6uo pue yjeaH 1o Ansiupy ayLl

Aunb3 yyjeay

:swep |eba [epdson
|endsoH [eucibay JOSPU\ Bwep |edsoy
$E6 | % Aoy
210Z-9102 uswaaiby Ajiqeiunodsy J0joeg [eldsoH




"B9"UO"sUy@eouBuLouad 03 0} Ada2 21L0A98]S Jo Aem Ag NIHT JBID 1S 2U3 8y} 0} Juas 2q pinoys suoda snje)s AUsueny pue uelg MOAA [BNUUY 34|

L10Z "UI0g 2unp U0 NIHT 2y} 0} anp podal — sjepdn A |

£10Z 'YiL aunp uo NJH1 3y} 0} anp odas — ajepdn po

2102 ‘Ui Aenigad ue NIHT Sy} 0} anp podal — sjepdn £

9L0Z "UiL J3qUIBAON U0 NIHT au) 0} anp podss — 9jepdn zo pue LD

‘s3jep Bumoyo} aut Aq sseuboud £1/910Z [eosy
uo podal 0} paunbal st dSH 3U} 'YINS Sy WYSH SIU} Ut punoj spoday 10 3|nPaYag Uo puno) salep (1us) Buiuoday Kieyuswaiddng ot yn uBile pue moj|o} [w sajep Buikcdas Auspenb sy ]

"UOREULIO|
Re0Y welboid Jojpue weibosd ayy o) sabueys Aue sjesunwwog osjg 31 "8 AINPaYds pue v 8|npayds Bunjeidwos Aq spodal sniels Auauenb yw NiHT 8y apinald M gsH ayl |

“ULIO} UOHBULLIOIU] JOBIUOD
welSoud sjepdn oy} 219dwo se [|am se (D sinpayss) s1ebie; Anioe pue (g sjnpayog) jebpng [enuue [e1oueul pasodoud auy jo Ados paubis e ywgns 0} paunbal s JSH 3y} ‘ueqd »Jom jenuue|-
pasodoud 3up Jo Led Sy w0} PiOA HOSCIONN Ul NIHT JIB2) IS ST 3u3 01 9102 YIOg udy Aq (v jnpayag) UBld HIOM [enUUY pasodeld pue uolduossq weibold 8 Jwans |im gsH auL|

weibold uoyesnpg sajaqelq su3eipad

suonebl|qQ pue SI0JevIPU| (2907 NIHT :£D SINPaUSS Z10Z-910Z

[e}idso [euciEay JOSpUI sawep Jebia [epdsoy
|e}idSOH [eUciEay JOSpUIA, isweN [egidsoH
B3 # Aipoey

£102-9102 uswaa1by A)[1qBIUN0IIY 10]09g [endsoy




